A 10% movement of the AUD against the USD at 31 December would have increased or decreased equity by the
amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign exchange rate variances that the Stapled Group
considered to be reasonable at the end of the reporting period.

URF II

2024 2023 2024

 $'000  $'000  $'000

Impact on equity

 (39,149)  (39,973)  -

 47,849  48,855  -

Stapled Group

+10% - Strengthening

-10% - Weakening

Interest rate risk

Management of interest rate risk

The interest payable on both the GA facility and the redeemable preference shares are fixed at 4% and 12.5%
respectively.

The Stapled Group’s bank deposits are exposed to variable rates of interest.

URF II

2024 2023 2024

 $'000  $'000  $'000

83,372  36,695  3,563

83,372  36,695  3,563

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents

Stapled Group

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

URF II

2024 2023 2024

 $'000  $'000  $'000

Impact on profit before tax / equity

 208  92  9

(208) (92)  (9)

Stapled Group

+0.25% (25 basis points)

-0.25% (25 basis points)

US MASTERS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

- 51 -

20. Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued)

Capital management

The Stapled Group manages its capital to ensure that it is able to continue as a going concern while maximising
return to security holders.

Under its Australian Financial Services Licence, the Responsible Entity is subject to a Net Tangible Asset
requirement. The Responsible Entity has been compliant with this requirement from inception.